Changes in the Company's business activities to Holding Company activities , Head Office 
activities, and Other Management Consulting Activities (" Changes in Business Activities "); 

2. Sale of all the Company's Assets and Liabilities to PT Mitra Pack Tbk (" PTMP ") for Rp 
102.184.994.617 (one hundred and two billion one hundred and eighty-four million nine 
hundred and ninety-four thousand six hundred and seventeen Rupiah ) ("Asset and Liability Sale 
Transaction " ) 

3. Acquisition of all shares of Darmawan Wangsa in PT Samudera Layar Nusantara (“ SLN ”) by the 
Company with a total nominal value of Rp 89.518.000.000 (eighty-nine billion five hundred and 
eighteen million Rupiah ) or 68.600 shares representing 49,00% (forty-nine percent) of all issued 
and paid-up capital of SLN (“ SLN Acquisition Transaction ”) 

The three actions as described in points 1 and 3 above are hereinafter collectively considered and 
referred to as the Planned Transaction.

[...]

The Transaction shall be carried out concurrently with the Independent Extraordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders (“Independent EGMS”) or no later than one (1) business day after 
the date of such EGMS. 

B. Transaction Object 
The object of the transaction is the total net assets of PTMR amounting to Rp102.184.994.617 
(one hundred two billion one hundred eighty four million nine hundred ninety four thousand 
six hundred and seventeen rupiah) , which also includes PTMR shares in PT Global Putra 
Kusuma (GPK ) . 

1) A Brief History of GPK 

PT Global Putra Kusuma (“ GPK ”) was established based on Notarial Deed of Novianti, SH, 
MM, No. 3 dated September 1, 2014. The deed of establishment has been approved by

[...]

The Transaction shall be carried out concurrently with the Independent Extraordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders (“Independent EGMS”) or no later than one (1) business day after 
the date of such EGMS. 

B. Transaction Object 

The object of the transaction is 68.600 (sixty eight thousand six hundred rupiah) shares or 
49,00 % (forty nine percent) of all issued and fully paid-up capital in SLN. 

The following is information regarding SLN: 
1) A Brief History of SLN 

PT Samudera Layar Nusantara (“SLN”) was established based on Notarial Deed No.

[...]

interest, as it is conducted in connection with the sale of shares of PT Mitra Pack Tbk in the 
Company to Deep Source Pte. Ltd. 

E. Transaction Value 

The transaction value for the acquisition of 49,00% (forty-nine percent) of SLN’s shares, as 
stipulated in the SLN Acquisition CSPA dated January 7, 2026, amounts to Rp89.518.000.000 
(eighty-nine billion five hundred eighteen million Rupiah).                  

Brief description of CSPA Acquisition of SLN 

1) Party  

• PT Master Print Tbk (Buyer) 

• Darmawan Wangsa (Seller) 

2) Acquisition Purchase Agreement (CSPA) 

The Seller agrees, immediately after fulfilling all the conditions as referred to in the SLN

[...]

the Seller along with all rights and benefits attached thereto, free from all claims and 

guarantees (“ Transaction ”). 

The Seller and Buyer agree that the Transaction will be carried out with a total sale and 

purchase price of the Shares Sold of Rp. 89,518,000,000 ( eighty-nine billion five 

hundred and eighteen million rupiah ) (“ Transaction Price ”). 

The Seller and Buyer agree that for the settlement Transaction, the Parties will make 

and sign a deed regulating the sale and purchase and transfer of rights to all Shares Sold 

before a notary (" Share Sale and Purchase Deed ") no later than 1 (one) Working Day

[...]

that the fundamental assumptions underlying the valuation study and analysis are met. Through 
various considerations of objectivity and fairness of a value, the Appraiser is of the opinion that 
the Market Value of 99.00% of GPK shares on September 30, 2025 is: 

Rp 29.601.000.000.- 
(Twenty Nine Billion Six Hundred and One Million Rupiah) 

The value that the Appraiser produces is the result of calculations from the Income Approach 
using the Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) method and the Market Approach using the Guideline 
Publicly Traded Company Method (“GPTC”). 

This method takes into account all related components that influence the value, so that

[...]

By using customary valuation methods, and taking into account all factors as stated in this 
report and based on the applicable assumptions and limitations, the Appraiser is of the opinion 
that the Market Value of the above assets as of September 30, 2025 is as large as: 

Rp 26.758.966.500,- 

(Twenty Six Billion Seven Hundred Fifty Eight Million Nine Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Five 

Hundred Rupiah) 

The value the appraiser produces is the result of calculations using the Market Approach and 
the Cost Approach. The Market Value of the Assets above is the sum of the Market Values of all 
assets that are the Object of the Appraisal.